

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 2385** 

Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)  9. Is future funding li a. If yes, indicate n b. Describe the so	Recurring kely to be requeste	nt per year.	Appropriation #  No  ieu of state funding.		
(yyyy-yy)  9. Is future funding li	Recurring kely to be requeste	ed?			
(уууу-уу)	Recurring		Appropriation #		
		Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
	Amo		A		
		punt	Specific	Vetoed	
8. Has this project pr	eviously received	state funding?	No		
Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Year 20	024-2025	5,000,000	100%	
Local Other			0	0%	
State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0% 0%	
	Federal			0%	
Matching Funds			0		
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)	5,000,000	100%	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (including	matching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)
Total State Funds	Requestea			5,000,000	
Fixed Capital Outlay			5,000,000		
Operations				0	
Type of Funding			Amou	unt	
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025		
State Agency conta	acted? No				
5. State Agency to re			ent of Transportation		
of the structure cond	ducted in February 2 ardin. Alternate rout	2023 found it to be e involves a 13 mile	09-D is an essential ac functionally obsolete. I e detour along dirt roac	t requires considera	orida. A State inspection able repair to preserve able especially under
4. Project/Program D	escription				
3. Date of Request 11/13/2023					
2. Senate Sponsor	Travis Hutson				
1. Project Title	Putnam County	baruin briuge Reco	onstruction		
4. Business Title	Dustra ana Causatus	Bardin Bridge Reco			

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.



11. Status of Construction

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 2385** 

\$27,518,886.31. Funds were used to assist government, individuals, non profits and businesses to respond to the pandemic and its immediate effects.

#### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the	current phase of t	he project?					
<ul><li>Planning</li></ul>	O Design	OConstruction (	N/A				
b. Is the proje	ect "shovel ready" (	(i.e permitted)?	No				
c. What is the	estimated start da	te of construction?	12/	1/2024			
d. What is the	e estimated comple	tion date of constructi	on? 6/3	0/2025			
		o receive, directly or in rs of the facility and th		ny fixed cap	ital outlay fur	nding. Include the	
Putnam Cou	inty Board of County	/ Commissioners.					

#### 13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Plan, design, engineer and reconstruct Bridge ID 764005	5,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 5,000,		

#### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Bridge ID 764005 crossing Rice Creek on County Road 309-D is an essential access to Bardin, Florida. A State inspection of the structure conducted in February 2023 found it to be functionally obsolete. It requires considerable repair to preserve current access to Bardin. Alternate route involves a 13 mile detour along dirt roads which is undesirable especially under emergency situations due to inclement weather.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



### The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

**LFIR # 2385** 

Bridge ID 764005 will be rebuilt to prevent further structural deterioration and to maintain paved access to the Bardin part

of Putnam County c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project? A safe and secure access to Bardin is maintained. Residents will have a safe and direct route to work, school and home as well as a navigable evacuation route in case of emergency. d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served? All residents and visitors to North Central Putnam County and Bardin e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? Safe and secure access for residents, visitors and emergency vehicles to the Bardin area. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Standard contract penalties are sufficient. 15. Requester Contact Information Last Name Suggs a. First Name Terry Putnam County Board of County Commissioners b. Organization c. E-mail Address | terry.suggs@putnam-fl.gov **d. Phone Number** (386)329-0205 Ext. 16. Recipient Contact Information a. Organization Putnam County Board of County Commissioners b. Municipality and County | Putnam c. Organization Type □For Profit Entity □Non Profit 501(c)(3) □Non Profit 501(c)(4) ☑Local Entity

Last Name | Grimes d. First Name e. E-mail Address | jr.grimes@putnam-fl.gov **f. Phone Number** (386)329-0120

17. Lobbyist Contact Information

□University or College

□Other (please specify)



# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2385

a. Name	David Browning
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group
c. E-mail Address	browning@thesoutherngroup.com
d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401